

No. 24-154

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

CATHOLIC CHARITIES BUREAU, INC., ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

WISCONSIN LABOR & INDUSTRY REVIEW COMMISSION,
ET AL.,

Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the Supreme Court of Wisconsin**

**BRIEF OF THE JEWISH COALITION FOR
RELIGIOUS LIBERTY AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

YAAKOV M. ROTH

Counsel of Record

ETHAN D. BECK

JONES DAY

51 Louisiana Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20001

(202) 879-3939

yroth@jonesday.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF THE AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	5
I. THE STATE’S RELIGIOUS LITMUS TEST VIOLATES THE FIRST AMENDMENT.	5
II. THE STATE’S RELIGIOUS LITMUS TEST HARMS RELIGIOUS MINORITIES.	6
A. Courts Cannot Objectively Distinguish Religious and Secular Acts, Especially for Minority Faiths Like Judaism.....	6
B. Allowing Courts to Decide What Constitutes Religious Acts Will Harm Adherents of Judaism.....	10
CONCLUSION	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Ben-Levi v. Brown</i> , No. 5:12-CT-3193-F, 2014 WL 7239858 (E.D. N.C. Dec. 18, 2014)	11
<i>Carson v. Makin</i> , 596 U.S. 767 (2022)	5
<i>Church of Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993)	1
<i>Corp. of Presiding Bishop of Church of Jesus Christ of Latter-day Saints v. Amos</i> , 483 U.S. 327 (1987)	6, 7
<i>Czigler v. Administrator</i> , 501 N.E.2d 56 (Ohio Ct. App. 1985)	16
<i>DiMeo v. Gross</i> , 280 EDA 2024 (Sup. Ct. Penn. Apr. 24, 2024)	12
<i>E. Tex. Baptist Univ. v. Burwell</i> , 793 F.3d 449 (5th Cir. 2015)	10
<i>Kendall v. Dir. of Div. of Emp. Sec.</i> , 473 N.E.2d 196 (Mass. 1985)	5
<i>Kravitz v. Purcell</i> , 87 F.4th 111 (2d Cir. 2023)	11, 12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Larson v. Valente</i> , 456 U.S. 228 (1982).....	3, 15
<i>New York v. Cathedral Acad.</i> , 434 U.S. 125 (1977).....	5
<i>Our Lady of Guadalupe Sch. v.</i> <i>Morrissey-Berru</i> , 591 U.S. 732 (2020).....	3
<i>Sch. Dist. of Abington Twp. v. Schempp</i> , 374 U.S. 203 (1963).....	5
<i>Thomas v. Rev. Bd. of Ind. Emp. Sec.</i> <i>Div.</i> , 450 U.S. 707 (1981).....	16
<i>United States v. Dykema</i> , 666 F.2d 1096 (7th Cir. 1981).....	13
<i>United States v. Seeger</i> , 380 U.S. 163 (1965).....	7
<i>W. Va. State Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943).....	1
<i>Watson v. Jones</i> , 80 U.S. 679 (1871).....	10
 STATUTES	
Wis. Stat. § 108.02.....	2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
<i>About Yachad</i> , Yachad	9
<i>Beyond The Jewish Community</i> , Chabad.org	14
Aryeh Citron, <i>Electricity on Shabbat</i> , Chabad.org	11
Aryeh Citron, <i>Minyan: The Prayer</i> <i>Quorum</i> , Chabad.org.....	11
<i>Clinical Services</i> , Yachad	9
Nissan Dovid Dubov, <i>What Is Wrong</i> <i>with Intermarriage?</i> , Chabad.org	16
Zalman Goldstein, <i>Yizkor – The</i> <i>Memorial Prayer</i> , Chabad.org	12
Mendy Hecht, <i>The 613 Commandments</i> <i>(Mitzvot)</i> , Chabad.org	8
<i>How to Properly Study the Torah</i> , Jewish Virtual Library	11
<i>Interest-Free Loans</i> , Chabad.org.....	15
<i>Ma’ot Chitim – “Wheat Money,”</i> Chabad.org	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
Menachem Posner, <i>The Chevra Kadisha</i> , Chabad.org	15
Menachem Posner, <i>What is Tzedakah?</i> , Chabad.org	9
Ilene Rosenblum, <i>Chavruta: Learning Torah in Pairs</i> , Chabad.org	11
Rivkah Slonim, <i>The Mikvah</i> , Chabad.org	7
Eliezer Wenger, <i>Bikur Cholim</i> , Chabad.org	9
<i>What is a Seder (Passover Meal)?</i> , Chabad.org	14
<i>What is Shavuot?</i> , Chabad.org.....	12
<i>Yom Kippur</i> , GatherDC (Oct. 14, 2022)	16
